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The following letter-form was brought about as a means of teaching my children the Word of God through the mail. And of course,
quite naturally so, that’s the reason I begin these letters with "Dear Children" and end them with "Love Dad". So for the rest of you
who participate in these weekly messages, please keep their original intended purpose in mind.

18 March , 2012
Dear Children,

Today’s message has been a long time coming... and I do mean a long time! In fact when
you get down to the nitty gritty of it, today’s sermonet — “God Didn’t Lie... Nor Did I
Make Him A Lier!” — actually began to become a “reality” on the 16™ of March 1984
when I finally gave my life to Jesus. Because it was on that fateful day that Jesus began
the process of putting me to the test of proving my love for Him.

“If any man come to me, and hate not his father, and mother, and wife,
and children, and brethren, and sisters, yea, and his own life also, he
cannot be my disciple. And whosoever doth not bear his cross, and
come after me, cannot be my disciple.” (Luke 14:26-27 KJV)

Now, never in my wildest imagination could I have ever envisioned what that Scripture
would mean to me some twenty-eight (28) years after having given my life to Christ. I
mean when it comes to the part about “loving Jesus more than your own wife”, it soon
became all too apparent that the cross Jesus had commanded me to carry (in my
salvation walk with Him) was the one my wife (Annie) was going to nail me to if I chose
to follow Him instead of her.

“And a man's foes shall be they of his own household.” (Matthew 10:36
KJV)

So the 16™ of March 1984 was the beginning of my journey with Christ. And then almost
twenty (20) years later — the 3" of March 2004 — the Lord spoke the following Scripture
to me (Psalms 37) through a young prophetess by the name of Angie Wall:

“Fret not thyself because of evildoers, neither be thou envious against the
workers of iniquity. For they shall soon be cut down like the grass, and
wither as the green herb... For evildoers shall be cut off: but those that wait
upon the LORD, they shall inherit the earth. For yet a little while, and the
wicked shall not be: yea, thou shalt diligently consider his place, and it shall
not be. But the meek shall inherit the earth; and shall delight themselves in the
abundance of peace. The wicked plotteth against the just, and gnasheth
upon him with his teeth. The Lord shall laugh at him: for he seeth
that his day is coming. The wicked have drawn out the sword, and
have bent their bow, to cast down the poor and needy, and to slay
such as be of upright conversation. Their sword shall enter into their



own heart, and their bows shall be broken... Wait on the LORD, and
keep his way, and he shall exalt thee to inherit the land: when the
wicked are cut off, thou shalt see it... But the transgressors shall be
destroyed together: the end of the wicked shall be cut off. But the
salvation of the righteous is of the LORD: he is their strength in the time of
trouble. And the LORD shall help them, and deliver them: he shall deliver
them from the wicked, and save them, because they trust in him.”
(Psalms 37:1-40 KJV)

That was God’s promise to me! And the “enemy” He was referring to was none other
than my “ex-wife” Annie who likewise had me arrested fifty-seven (57) days later (the
29" of April 2004) and incarcerated for one hundred and twelve (112) days.

However, it was shortly after my release from jail on the 20" of August 2004 that the
Lord God Almighty added to His Psalms 37 “promise” by giving me the guarantee that
He would not allow my “enemy” to put me in jail again.

Then it was almost six (6) years later (the 23™ of June 2010), as Annie tried once again to
have me incarcerated, that she died! God fulfilled His promise in a way that I would
have never hoped for, prayed for, or even expected. He took the life of my enemy... and
my enemy was no more! (See “In Memory Of Annie!” for more of the details.)

So that in essence is an overview of what this message is all about. “God Didn’t Lie...
Nor Did I Make Him A Liar!” And just as the title suggest, it is very possible for us to
cause the Lord God Almighty to go back on a promise that He’s made to us. In fact the
following Scripture is only one of many that will serve to prove my point:

“Wherefore the LORD God of Israel saith, I said indeed that thy house, and
the house of thy father, should walk before me for ever: but now the LORD
saith, Be it far from me; for them that honour me I will honour, and they
that despise me shall be lightly esteemed... And I will raise me up a faithful priest,
that shall do according to that which is in mine heart and in my mind: and I will build
him a sure house; and he shall walk before mine anointed for ever.” (1 Samuel 2:30, 35
KJV)

You see at the time of Moses, the Lord God Almighty promised that the priesthood would
continue in the family of Aaron “forever”. But yet when Eli walked unworthily in his
priestly position, it became mandatory that the Lord God Almighty make His promise
“null and void”. I mean, God Almighty cannot honor those who don’t honor Him.
Therefore it was due to Eli’s unfaithful service that God had to go back on His Word and
became a liar.

I've seen it happen all too often! In fact it was in 2005 that the Lord had me write a
sermonet entitled “Christians Who Make God A Liar!” It was a very simple message
but a very serious warning to two of my Brothers in Christ who had done exactly that.
However, it was only a few weeks ago that I had to publish yet another sermonet on one
of these same Brothers — “Alan Richardson Forsook Christ For Christmas!” You
see Alan didn’t allow God’s first warning to make a change in his life... and the second
time he made God a liar it became fatal!



So that’s the introduction to this message. And now let me give you some of the details of
what I had to go through (my cross) in order not to make God a liar concerning His
promise that I would not go to jail again for my ex-wife Annie.

The year was 1975. I had done my tour of duty with the U.S. Air Force and was in my
third year at Clemson University working on my engineering degree. I was running from
God and partying like a fool when I met Anaith (Annie) Delores Gonzalez. We lived in sin
for several months before making our sin legal with a government marriage license on
the 3™ of October 1975. I knew it was not what God wanted, but I did it anyway.

After graduation we continued our life of partying. We tried to start a family, but after
three miscarriages it became impossible for Annie to have children. So in 1983 we
adopted our first child from Annie’s country of birth, the Republic of Panama. This was
the first of seven (7) children that we would bring into our family from her native
country, and with all but two (2) of them it became necessary for Annie to spend an
extended amount of time in Panama doing the paperwork.

However, what I would all too soon discover was that Annie had more than the children
in mind during her trips to Panama. She had several men on the side (so to speak) and
partied quite hardy without me. She was not only draining me of cash, but her
unfaithfulness was driving me to the point of suicide. That is until the 16™ of March 1984,
when in total desperation, I chose not to end my life but to give it to Jesus instead.

That was the beginning of my walk with Christ. And even though Annie did not follow
my example by doing the same, I was at peace with my God.

With the children in mind, and planning to bring many more into the family, we
purchased an 80-acre farm in 1987 with the help of my mother’s inheritance (Frances
Mitchell Hallman — the FMH in FMHCCI). I truly love the farm life. And before it was all
said and done we had a working farm with chickens, peacocks, geese, ducks, goats, pigs,
cows, horses, and a vegetable garden. We even had a hayfield to provided food for the
livestock.

That was the good life! And then the Lord
called me into the ministry with the
incorporation of the FMH Children’s Club
International on the 19" of April 1991. (See
“Early Beginnings” for newspaper articles.)
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However, it was only a few years later that the
Good Lord informed my wife Annie that we
were to “move to Texas and don’t turn back”.

Now this was not something that I wanted to
hear. In fact I rejected that Word until God
spoke it directly to me a few days later. I was A ey iy ik
brokenhearted to say the least! And while Bruce and Annie Hallman of M. Vernon with the Beginnings
trying to make some sense of it all, the Lord ol L

gave me the following Words: “I want youtogo 1 he Hallmans Hope to Start

fishing in Texas!” An International Orphanage




So that was His reason for me leaving my cherished farm? I immediately responded
with, “But I have my own fishing pond on the farm!” Which He likewise immediately
responded with, “But I want you to go fishing for men!” And with that in mind, I knew
exactly what I had to do.

As the Lord would have it, my employer (AVX Corporation) was in need of an engineer in
Juarez, Mexico. So the transfer was done quickly and on the 1* of January 1994, my son
(Luis) and I drove into El Paso, Texas, to set up camp before moving the rest of the
family. Taking my wife’s advise, we would look for a ranch to purchase while they sold
the farm.

Well the days turned into weeks, and the weeks into months, but yet the farm hadn’t
been sold. And even though there were lots of people interested in buying, it seemed as
though the wife wasn’t willing to sell. But then the day came when the truth came out as
Annie admitted that she had changed her mind and she wouldn’t be moving to Texas.
And it was right about then that the Lord reminded me of what I had been commanded
to do: “Move to Texas and don’t turn back!” And of course we all know the Scripture that
would back me up:

“If any man come to me, and hate not his father, and mother, and wife,
and children, and brethren, and sisters, yea, and his own life also, he
cannot be my disciple. And whosoever doth not bear his cross, and
come after me, cannot be my disciple.” (Luke 14:26-27 KJV)

What a mess! But I didn’t give up hope! In fact by the end of 1995 I was able to get the
kids moved in with me in Texas. But then by the end of 1996 the Lord had me to take
another job, which meant I could no longer keep the kids.

My new employer was The Toro Company. And as I would soon find out, I was there to
minister to the CEO, Ken Melrose, who likewise claimed to be a follower of Christ.
However, it was shortly after “Brother” Melrose confided in me that the Lord showed me
corruption in his company that he was unwilling to deal with which likewise caused me
to get fired on the 25™ of March 1999.

What a mess! But yet the Lord assured me that this was where He wanted me (jobless in
El Paso), and through it all I was going to learn to “trust Him”. He even told me that I
wouldn’t get a job until He got me my job back with The Toro Company.

A piece of cake, right? Well, the cross that I had been given to carry started to get pretty
heavy as the days turned into weeks, the weeks turned into months, and the months
turned into years without a job. The money was running out fast, and that’s about the
time Annie figured she had better get what she could while there was still some to get. So
with the money in mind, Annie filed for divorce on the 29" of September 2000.

God warned her not to do it, but with the help of lies and half-truths her divorce became
final on the 19" of June 2001. It was a slam dunk! She even made me out to be a religious
fanatic (follower of Jimmy Swaggart), and I didn’t stand a chance. And with the Family
Court on her side, she was awarded the better half of our 80-acre farm along with $779
per month for child support. (See “A Christian’s Divorce!” for more of the details.)



What a mess! What was I going to do? No job, no money, with the only available source
of cash being my half of the farm. And it was right about then, in my darkest moment,
when the Lord gave me the answer to my question. Because what He told me, in no
uncertain terms, was that I was to do absolutely nothing! The divorce was a sham, and I
was not to comply with any of the court’s demands. The Lord then went on to tell me that
He was going to overturn the divorce, and get back the farm, based on Annie’s use of
“entrapment” and “defamation of character” in winning the divorce.

Great! Just what I wanted to hear! My cross was getting heavier by the minute! I was
now becoming an outlaw for Jesus! But it only got crazier from that point on until the
20™ of May 2002 when I officially became homeless for Jesus and moved into the Rescue
Mission of El Paso as assistant Chaplin.

The homeless journey was a trip to say the least, but a
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there concerning what happens to the “fathers” who g A
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the way it was until that fateful day — the 29™ of April
2004 — when one of El Paso’s finest pulled me over and
took me to jail.

Annie’s arrest warrant had finally gotten it’s man. But
even though I was handcuffed and shackled, and on my
way to South Carolina to stand trial, the fight was just
getting started. Because all along the way, on that very
long journey back “home”, the Lord continually
repeated one simple command to me: “Don’t sign the Tk et 8. CECTUWN. VOR. SMRNCE. -l e
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what I told the judge. And even though he threatened to ~ ** & £iics fidman i
keep me locked up until I signed the papers, I continued ;-f_ =L T

to trust God by obeying His command until that fateful e e
day when they told me I was free to go. (See “Jailbreak  =ow e e

- Busted Out By Jesus!” for more of the story.)

One hundred and twelve (112) days in lock up, but it was not even over yet. Because it
was shortly after my arrival back in El Paso that I started getting regular threats from the
South Carolina Department Of Social Services. And of course as the threats implied, if I
didn’t pay up on my child support they would take my land as compensation.

Unmerciful harassment! I was more than ready to throw in the towel and give them the
land, but the Lord warned me not to do it.

And then came the real kicker! On the 6™ of February 2010 my delinquent “child
support” case was transferred to the state of Texas. No longer would they have to



transport me back to South Carolina to stand trial. They could now take care of the
matter in El Paso.

Things were not looking good at all, but the Lord continued to tell me that everything
was going to be all right. But then it was a few months after having informed the Texas
Attorney General that I would not be able to oblige him with the cash he demanded I pay
that I received a subpoena to appear in court on the 17 of June 2010.

Things were not looking good at all! It certainly appeared as though I was about to get a
prison term, and I was not looking forward to my day in court. But then by the grace of
God, one of the Brothers in Christ volunteered to hire a lawyer in my defense. By the
time he made the offer I only had a few days left to find a lawyer to represent me.

Well the first lawyer I approached was the one chosen by God. She was just what I
needed, and likewise accepted the case. But then three (3) days before the trial she called
back to say that she wouldn’t be able to represent me. She recommended another lawyer
who might take the case, but yet that lawyer recommended another. So it was only two
(2) days left before my hearing by the time I sat down with a lawyer to explain my case...
and only to have him refuse me once again.

This was insanity to say the least! I had one day left to get a lawyer, and it was the next
one that I tried who unwillingly agreed to take my case. She didn’t feel as though she
would be much help in my defense, but she agreed to give it a try.

Well, the next day we showed up for court. My lawyer petitioned the court for an
extension in order to prepare my case, and the judge was nice enough to grant it.

However, the excitement of that day was far from ending. Because the same Brother that
provided the cash to hire my lawyer said the Lord had told him that we must hold an
emergency prayer meeting for Annie that night. So on the 17th of June 2010, shortly
before midnight, the three of us (John, Alan, and myself) prayed for Annie. During the
prayer, as I sought the Lord for what to pray, He
gave me the following: “It has to do with the
divorce.” Then Alan spoke what the Lord had
given him: “That which is hidden shall be
revealed, that the truth come out. Lord thank
You for Your mercy!”
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DEATH CERTIFICATION

That was pretty much the prayer meeting. I
forgave Annie for all the evil she had done, and
seriously asked the Lord to save her from her
sins. Then five (5) days later, the 23" of June
2010, Annie died.

Well, it didn’t take long to see God’s mercy at
work in Annie’s death. My lawyer said that the 4
state would no longer send me to prison for non- ¢
payment on the child support. The worst thing | b
they could do would be to suspend my driver’s ¢
license. So I quickly ordered a copy of Annie’s
death certificate for our upcoming trial.
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Then came the hearing on the 27" of July 2010. Everything went well with the exception
that the judge demanded a commitment from me on a monthly payment on the child
support. I told my lawyer that I would not commit to making any payments, but she
could tell him whatever she pleased.

Well the two of them agreed that I was to pay $40 per month, but I was not about to pay
a penny. I wasn’t looking forward to losing my driving license, but I was not going to
disobey God.

And then on the 23™ of October 2010, I received a letter from the South Carolina
Department Of Social Services releasing me from my child support debt. Not only did
Annie’s death keep me from going to prison, but it totally wiped out my “arrears” (as they
called it). I was no longer legally obligated to pay the $40 per month to the Texas
Attorney General.

Glory to God! He is Good!

But there’s still more! Because it was only six (6) days later, the 29™ of October 2010,
that the Attorney General of Texas sent me a threatening letter stating that my case had
been turned over to their “Investigating Division” for nonpayment of child support. So
with letter in hand I gave them a call and informed them of the court order from South
Carolina releasing me of all obligations with the child support. I asked the nice lady if she
had received her copy yet, and that was right about the time she checked her mail and
found the proof of what I was saying. I did not make her day, and that was the last time I
talked with the Texas Attorney General’s office. In fact I have heard absolutely nothing
more from them since.

So, there you have it: “God’s Not A Liar... Nor Did I Make Him A Liar!” God was
faithful in His promise to me because I was faithful in my obedience to Him!

"Herein is love, not that we loved God, but that he loved us, and sent
his Son to be the propitiation for our sins. We love him, because he
first loved us. He that saith, I know him, and keepeth not his
commandments, is a liar, and the truth is not in him. But whoso

keepeth his word, in him verily is the love of God perfected: hereby
know we that we are in him." (1 John 4:10, 4:19 and 2:4-5 KJV)

Christianity without a cross is no Christianity at all! Take up YOUR cross daily, and
“keep on keeping the faith in Jesus!!!”

Love,
Dad (Bruce Hallman)

Email: bruce@fmh-child.org
Web: http://www.fmh-child.org

“ALL FOR THE LOVE OF JESUS”



DEATH CERTIFICATION

STATE FILE NUMBER : P39- 10019535

DECEDENT'S NAME: *ANAITH D HALLMAN® SEX: TFEMALE

ARA's: NA SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER: NN

ARMED FORCES: NO

DATE OF BIRTH: FEBRUARY 23, 1947 AGE: 63 YEARS

TYPE OF PLACE OF DEATH: 1HOSPITAL- EMERGENCY ROOMOUTPATIENT COUNTY OF DEATH: HORRY

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PLACE OF DEATH:  LORIS COMMUNITY HOSPITAL, LORIS, 5C 29569

PLACE OF DISPOSITION: LEE FUNERAL HOME AND CREMATORY

DISPOSITION LOCATION: LITILE RIVER, SOUTH CAROLINA

METHOD OF MSPOSITION: CREMATION

DECEDENT'S RESIDENCE: 2289 PLEASANT GROVE ROAD. LORIS, NORRY COUNTY. SC. 29568

PLACE OF BIRTH: PANAMA MARITAL STATUS: DIVORCED (AND NOT
REMARRIED)

SURVIVING SPOUSE'S NAME: NA

FATHER™S NAME: UNKNOWN

MOTHER'S NAME PRIOR TO FIRST MARRIAGE: ELVIA GONZALES

INFORMANT'S NAME:  HADASSAH HALLMAN RELATIONSHIP: FAMILY MEMBER

MAILING ADDRESS: PO BOX 2355 MYRTLE BEACH, 5C. 29578

FUNERAL HOME: LEE FUNERAL HOME & CREMATORY. 11840 HWY 90/P0 BOX 1116, LITTLE RIVER. SU. 29566

FUNERAL DIRLCTOR: ALLEN E. LEE LICENSE NUMBER: 1593

EMBALMER'S NAME: NA LICENSE NUMBER: NA

ACTUAL OR PRESUMED DATE OF DEATH :  JUNE 23, 2010 MANNER OF DEATH @ NATURAL

ACTUAL OR PRESUMED TIME OF DEATH: 1246

CAUVSE OF DEATH - PART 1

PROBABLE MYOQUARDIAL INFARUTION

OTHER SIGNIFICANT CONDITIONS - PART 11

PROGRESSIVE NEUROLOGICAL DISEASE

CORONER CONTACTED?  YES AUTOPSY PERFORMED? NO  AUTOPSY AVAILABLE? NA
DATE OF INJURY: NA TIME OF INJURY:  NA INJURY AT WORK? NA
PLACE OF INJURY: NA

LOCATION OF INJURY: NA

HOW THE INJURY OCCURRED?

MNA

CERTIFIER NAME AND TITLE: DEPUTY CORONER TONY D HENDRICK  LICENSE NUMBER: NA
CERTIFIER'S ADDRESS: 2560 N MATN ST #3, CONWAY_ SC. 29526

DATE FILED: JULY 14, 2080

DATE OF ISSUANCE: JULY [5. 2010

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS :

NA

SC0115009¢

This is a true certification of the facts on file in the Division of Vital Records, SC Department of Health and
Environmental Control.

i

ol Mo N

C. Earl Hunter Guang Zhao
Commissioner and State Regisirar Assistant State Registrar

This copy is not valid unless prepared on an engraved border displaying the state seal and issuing agency bigo,
i
Feevisbon Dute: 06172004




ARREST WARRANT STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ] ¥ wmﬂaﬂnﬂmﬂwi
b County [ ] Municipaliy of ) AFFIDAVIT i
HH@@@HN HORRY ) o
STATE OF S0OUTH CAROLINA Personally  appeared before me the affiant  ANAITH HALLMAN wiho
@ no..__&.;D Municipality of being duly swom deposes and says  that  defendant ARTHUR BRUCE HALLMAN SR
HORRY did within this county and  state on 1/14/2004 violate the criminal laws of  the
State of South Camlina for  ominance  of [ | County / [_| Municipality of )
THE STATE in the following pariculars:
against - DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: 70-07-00900A)
ARTHUR BRUCE HALL MAN SR SUPPORT, OBLIGATION TO SUPPORT SPOUSE AND CHILDREN
Address: 3901 HERCULES APT #16 | further state that there s probable cause to  beleve that the defendant named above did commit
EL PASO T¥ 79904 the: crime sat forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:
Phone: S5M: THAT ONE ARTHUR HALLMAN WITHOUT JUST CAUSE OR EXCUSE, ABANDON
Sex:  Race: Helght: Weight: OR FAIL TO PROVIDE REASONABLE SUPPORT TO HIS MINOR CHILD WHICH IS5 DEPENDANT
DL State: DL #: UPON HIM AND WAS ORDERED BY THE FAMILY COURT IN HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH
DoBR:_ 2/11/1948 Agency ORI #: CAROLINA, TO MAKE CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENTS (OF $779.00 PER MONTH.THE DEFENDANT

Presecuting Agency!

Prosecuting Officer:

Offense: SUPPORT, OBLIGATION TO SUPPORT SPOU
SE _AND CHILDREN

Offense Code:
Code / Ordinance Sec. 20-07-0090(A)

-

This warmant s GCERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the
[ ] countys || Munisipality of

. The accused
5 to be amested and brought before me W be
dealt with accomding o law.

(L5.)
Signature of Jwdge
Date:
RETURN

A copy of this armest warrant was delivered to

defendant E&x\.\ \%,..Qnm b/ S

RETURN s....b!ﬂpz._. TO:

“ﬂﬂlﬂﬂé&u@l’f )

&

HAS FAILED AND REFUSED TO COMPLY WITH SAID COURT ORDER. THAT AS OF THIS
DATE, THE DEFENDANT IS IN ARREARS WITH CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENTFS IN THE
AMOUNT OF $42.749.14 PLUS MAINTENANCE OF $1711.49. THUS THE DEFEMDANT HAS
COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF OBLIGATION TO SUPPORT A CHILD.

Affiant's Address 2789 PLEASANT GROVE RD
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) LORIS SC 29569
B county r [ ] Municipality of ) Affiants Telephone () J56-O187
HORRY )

ARREST WARRANT
TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the abowe affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
an 1/14/2004 defendant ARTHUR BRUCE HALLMAMN SR
dld vislate the eriminal laws of the State of South Garslina (or erdinance of
_H_ County / _H_ Municipality of
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: 20-07-0090(A)
SUPPORT, OBLIGATION TO SUFPORT SPOUSE AND CHILDREN

) as set forth below:

Having found probable causeand the above affiant havingswam befare me, you are empowered and directed to amest the said defendant
and bring him or her before ma farthwith 1o be dealt with accoemding to law. A copy of this Arest Warant shall be delivered to the
defendant at the time of its execution, or as scon thereafter as is practicable.

Swomn to and subscribed befare me y Judge'sWame RERECCA | OVELACE
an \.ﬁ.‘.sm_ﬁecah y  Judge's Address 1501 3RD AVE

)
._._N\ (L8.))

ZND FLOOR

Judge's Telephone (843) 248-1373

lssuing Court:  [{X] Magistrate [ ]| Municipal [ ] Circuit
Jugge Code:

Um_u_mz DANT COPY



JEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
DEFARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

PRESORTED
FIRST CLASS MAIL

CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT e
SPECIAL COLLECTIONS UNIT it
P. 0. BOX 1469
COLUMBIA SC 29202-1669
FORWARDING SERVICE REQUESTED IVD-SCU 0000012100
ARTHUR B HALLMAN  SR.
5227 FAIRBANKS DR.
EL PASD TX 79924-3981
T | T Y 13 P A Y Y Y A Y T 1Y P
012100 DATE OF HOTICE: October 18,2009
CONTACT: SOUTH CAROLIMA DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
CHILD SUPPORT EHWFORCEMENT YDEBEROL
SPECIAL COLLECTIONS UNIT PAGE 26,200
POST OFFICE BOX 1669
COLUMBIA, 5.C. 29202-1469
PHONE TOLL FREE ------~- 1-800-922-0852
COLUMBIA AREA -=--=---- 8%B-9314

FEDERAL AND STATE TAX REFUND OFFSET PROGRAM

SHOW THAT YOU DWE AT LEAST
STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY FOR COLLECTION IN

WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE,
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFSET AND/OR FEDERAL TAX REFUND
€31 U.5.C. 3716), CERTAIN FEDERAL PAYHENTS THAT
INTERCEPTED, EITHER IN WHOLE OR IN PART, TO PAY
FEDERAL TAX REFUND OFFSET (42 U.5.C. &64;
WHICH YOU MAY BE ENTITLED WILL
REFERRED TO THE SOUTH CAROLINA
STATE INCOME TAX REFUND OFFSET
TAX REFUND TO WHICH YOU MAY BE

(5.C.

IF Y0U OWE ARREARAGES OF CHILD
AGENCY, THE U.S. SECRETARY OF STATE WILL REFUSE
RESTRICT.
ARE BARRED FROM OBTAINING FEDERAL LOANS,
IN THE FORM OF A LOAN (31 U.S.C. 3720B).
REPORTED TO CONSUMER REPORTING AGEMCIES.

THIS AGEWCY HAS DETERMINED THAT YOU OWE PAST-DUE CHILD AND/OR SPOUSAL SUPPORT.
THE AMOUNT SHOWN BELOW.

AT ANY TIME BY ADMIMISTRATIVE OFFSET AND/OR FEDERAL TAX REFUND OFFSET.
ALREADY BEEN SUBMITTED TO THE UNITED STATES DEPARTHENT OF TREASURY AND YOU DO NOT PAY INM FULL
THIS AMOUNT WILL BE REFERRED FOR COLLECTION BY

26 U.5.C.
BE INTERCEPTED TO SATISFY YOUR DEBT.
DEPARTHENT OF REVENUE FOR STATE TAX REFUND OFFSET.
CODE ANN.SEC.
ENTITLED MAY BE RETAIMED TO SATISFY YOUR DEBT.

SUPPORT IN AN AMOUNT EXCEEDING $2,500,
OR LIHIT A PASSPORT WHICH WAS PREVIOUSLY ISSUED.

YOU MAY HWOT OBTAIN ANY FEDERAL
THE AMOUNT OF YOUR PAST-DUE SUPPORT WILL ALSO BE

OUR RECORDS
IF YOUR CASE WAS SUBMITTED TO THE UNITED
THIS AMOUNT IS SUBJECT TO COLLECTION
1F YOUR CASE HAS NOT

THE PAST,

OFFSET. UNDER ADMINISTRATIVE OFFSET

HIGHT OTHERWISE BE PAID TO YOU WILL BE
PAST-DUE CHILD AND/OR SPOUSAL SUPPORT. UMDER
66023, ANY FEDERAL INCOME TAX REFUND TO
THIS AMOUNT WILL BE
UNDER

ANY STATE INCOME

12-56-10 (SUPP. 19963},

AS CERTIFIED BY THIS

TO ISSUE A PASSPORT TO YOU, AND HAY REVOKE,
SINCE DELINQUENT FEDERAL DEBTORS
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

YOUR DEBT WILL REMAIN SUBJECT TO COLLECTION BY FEDERAL TAX REFUND OFFSET AND/OR ADMINISTRATIVE

OFFSET UNTIL IT IS PAID IN FULL. IMPORTANT:
ACCRUING DUE TO PAYHENTS MISSED MAY BE ADDED TO
FEDERAL TAX REFUND OFFSET AWD/OR ADMINISTRATIVE
NOTICE. TO DETERMINE ADDITIONAL AHOUNTS OWED OR
SUBMITTED FOR COLLECTION, YOU HAY CONTACT US AT

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO CONTEST OUR DETERMINATION
REQUESTING AN ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW. TO REQUEST

OF THE DATE OF THIS MOTICE AT THE ADDRESS OR PHONE NUMBER LISTED ABOVE.

WAS NOT ISSUED IN OUR STATE, WE CAM CONDUCT THE
CONDUCTED IN THE STATE WHICH ISSUED THE SUPPORT

IF YOU OWE CURRENT SUPPORT.

ANY FURTHER ARREARS
¥OUR DEBT AMD WILL BE SUBJECT TO COLLECTION BY
OFFSET HOW OR IN THE FUTURE WITHOUT FURTHER
THE AMOUNT PAST-DUE WHICH THE AGEHCY HAS

THE ADDRESS AND PHOME MUMBER LISTED ABOVE.

THAT THIS AMOUNT OF PAST-DUE SUPPORT IS DUE BY
A REVIEW, YOU HUST CONTACT US WITHIN 30 DAYS
IF YODUR SUPPORT ORDER
THE REVIEW CAN EE
WE WILL

REVIEW OR, IF YOU PREFER.
ORDER. IF YOU REQUEST THE LATTER,

CONTACT THAT STATE WITHIN 10 DAYS AFTER WE RECEIVE YOUR REQUEST AND YOU WILL BE NOTIFIED OF

THE TIME AND PLACE OF YOUR ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BY THE STATE WHICH ISSUED THE

REQUESTS FOR ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW MUST BE MADE

IF YOU ARE MARRIED FILING A JOINT FEDERAL INCOME TAX RETURN.
WHO HAS HO LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DEET AMD WHD HAS INCOME
HE OR SHE MAY BE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE HIS OR HER
IF YOUR SPOUSE HEETS THIS CRITERIA, HE OR SHE MAY

SEPARATELY FROM YOUR SPOUSE,
AND WITHHOLDING AWD/OR ESTIMATED TAX PAYMENTS,
PORTION DF ANY JOINT FEDERAL TAX REFUND.
RECEIVE HIS OR HER PORTION OF THE JOINT FEDERAL
SPOUSE CLAIM AWD ALLOCATION.
1040-A WHEW YOU FILE,
8379,

IF YOU ARE MARRIED, FILING A JOINT STATE INCOHE
SEPARATELY FROM YOUR SPOUSE.

ORDER. ALL
BY COMTACTINWG THE AGENCY IDENTIFIED AEOVE.

AND ¥YOU INCURRED THIS DEBT

REFUND BY FILING AN IRS FORM 8379 - INJURED

FORM 8379 SHOULD BE ATTACHED TO THE TOP OF THE IRS FORM 1040 OR
OR BE FILED ACCORDING TO OTHER INSTRUCTIONS AS INDICATED ON THE FORM

TAX RETURM, AND YOU INCURRED THIS DEBT

WHO HAS MO LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DEBT AND WHO HAS INCOME

AND WITHHOLDING AND/OR ESTIMATED TAX PAYMEWTS, HE OR SHE MAY BE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE HIS OR HER

PORTION OF THE JOINT STATE REFUND.
HIS OR HER PORTIOW OF THE JOINT STATE REFUND BY
THE SC DEPARTHENT OF

IF YOUR SPOUSE MEETS THIS CRITERIA,
REVENUE NOTICE OF ADJUSTHENT OR PROPOSED ASSESSMENT,

HE OR SHE MAY RECEIVE
PROVIDING THIS AGENCY COPIES OF THE IRS 1040,
AND ALL W2 FORMS

HO LATER THAN 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIVING NWOTIFICATION OF THE OFFSET.

THIS AGEWCY MAY MAKE USE OF THE LIEMW, LEVY,
IN OR OUT OF STATE TO SATISFY YOUR DEBT.
NOT LIMITED TO REAL ESTATE, MOTOR VEHICLES,.
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PENSION OR RETIREMENT FUNDS,

AND

PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THESE
BANK ACCOUNTS,

SEIZURE OF REAL OR PERSONAL FROFERTY LOCATED
REMEDIES INCLUDES, BUT IS
STOCKS, BONDS, RENTAL RECEIPTS,

CASH-SURREMDER VALUE ON LIFE INSURANCE

POLICIES, AND PERIODIC SOURCES OF INCOME INCLUDING WAGES, PENSIDNS, WORKER'S COMPENSATION
BENEFITS, DIVIDENDS AND INTEREST PAYMENTS.
YOUR MAME HAS BEEWN SUBMITTED TO DOR ¢ ) IRS € ) BOTH X}

SS5N XMX-XX e CASE HUMBER BB4BSBTTOL
PAST DUE CERTIFIED AHOUNT

£33

IF THE ADDRESS ON THIS HOTICE IS INCORRECT.

LOCAL ID 45051
426,6466.00 AS OF 097302009
fo s

PLEASE CONTACT THIS OFFICE.
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Central File Maintenance
P.O. BOX 12048 . 4
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2048 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF TEXAS
CHILD SUPPORT DIVISION
GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General
= Acﬂg **SCH 5-DIGIT 79924 Date: February 06, 2010
SEANL) AV Member ID: 45969030
ARTTLR 3 HALLMAN Cause Number: 00-DR-26-2802
5227 FAIRBANKS DR Case Number: 0011535322
EL PASO, TX 79924-3910
LU T AU ST AR TR R T BRI
The following are your child support obligations:
Pay This amount for: 03/2010 $0.00 Due date for pavment:
MESSAGES
ARREARS (INCLUDES UNPAID CURRENT
FOTALERINCIPAL TOTAEINEEREST SUPPORT AS OF STATEMENT DATE)
§24.149.00 + $0.00 = $24,149.00

IF YOUR ORDER IS FROM ANOTHER STATE, THIS BILLING STATEMENT
DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY INTEREST CHARGED BY THE OTHER STATE.
STATEMENT MAY NOT REFLECT ANY RECENT PAYMENTS. CHECK YOUR
BALANCE AT CHILDSUPPORT OAG.STATE.TX.US OR 1-800-252-8014.

Please mail your payment to:
TX CHILD SUPPORT SDU

PO BOX 659791

SAN ANTONIO TX 78265-9791

MC: ME 0807E SLOKIA. I00208NS1
101 IR 00 TR OO R

FS:305153545

Central File Mainienance

P.O. BOX 12048
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2048

Ty

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF TEXAS

CHILD SUPPORT DIVISION
sskssrrsrsersAUTO**3.DIGIT 799
26277 1 AT 0.357 GREG ABBOTT
;FSFHUH HALLMAN Attorney General
5227 FAIRBANKS DR
EL PASO TX 79924-3910 Date: February 08, 2010
ST LU B L A e [ e Attorney General Case #: 0011535322

Other Parent: ANAITH HALLMAN

Dear ARTHUR HALLMAN:

We would like to take this opportunity to inform you that your case has been transferred to a new child
support office:

EL PASO EAST

CHILD SUPPORT UNIT 080SE

1540 ZARAGOSA

EL PASOQ, TX 79936

{915) 855-3540

If you have questions or need information on your case, please contact the new office. It should take
approximately ten working days from the date of this letter for your case to reach the new child support
office

Thank vou for your assistance and cooperation in this matter,
Sincerely,

LAURA RODRIGUEZ
EL PASO WEST

11
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA -UUNTY

2010SEP 23 py 3/ JHE FAMILY COURT
P23 @

COUNTY OF HORRY s
ST J‘!Uﬁsms_w &
SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENTCL"'%H OF COURT MOTION AND ORDER

OF SOCIAL SERVICES, ) FOR DISMISSAL
PLAINTIFF, :‘,Ii
V&~ ; Docket No. 2000DR262802
ARTHUR B. HALLMAN, SR., %
DEFENDANT. ;

Attorney for Plaintiff moves for dismissal based on the following reason or
reasons:

It has been verified that the custodial parent, Anaith
Hallman, died on June 23, 2010. All arrears may be

cgs;szn [l 20/0 A / M %Mﬂﬂ;

. Carole Holloway’
Attorney for Plaintiff

ORDER

There being sufficient cause shown in this motion,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the above case be, and hereby is, dismissed

without prejudice to the rights of either party.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED. >

PRESIDING JUDGE
Judge of the Family Court

thm Aé;d . Fifteenth Judicial Circuit
( 7]5 /‘lj 20/0

wh: 0559607
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Central File Maintenance

PO BOX 12048
AUSTIN, TX TET11-2048

rrssssrresrra A ITO* *3-DIGIT 799
20647 1 AT 0367

ARTHUR HALLMAN

5227 FAIRBANKS DR APT D

EL PASD TX 79924-3910

U B TR T U U T TR U TU S L

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF TEXAS

CHILD SUPPORT DIVISION

GREG ABBOTT

Altorney General

Date: October 29, 2010

Attorney General Case #: 0011535322

Other Parent: ANAITH HALLMAN

Si mecesita asistencia para leer esta carta,
por favor Hame al nimero: (915) 772-0385

Dear ARTHUR HALLMAN:

YOUR CASE HAS BEEN REFERRED TO OUR INVESTIGATION DIVISION FOR
NONPAYMENT OF CHILD SUPPORT. WE WILL USE ANY LEGAL REMEDY AVAILABLE
UNDER TEXAS LAW TO CAUSE YOU TO PAY THIS SUPPORT. YOUR FAILURE TO TAKE
CARE OF YOUR CHILD{REN)'S FINANCIAL NEEDS HAS MADE THIS ACTION
NECESSARY. FAILURE TO PAY COURT ORDERED CHILD SUPPORT IS A VIOLATION
OF STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS, PURSANT TO THE TEXAS FAMILY CODE , SEC. 157
AND 232.003 FAILURE TO PAY CHILD SUPPORT IS CONTEMPT OF COURT PUNISHABLE
BY REMOVAL OF ANY TEXAS PROFESSIONAL, RECREATIONAL OR DRIVER'S
LICENSE. PURSUANT TO TEXAS PENAL CODE SEC, 25,05 FAILURE TO PAY CHILD
SUPPORT IS A STATE JAIL FELONY. THE UNITED STATES CODE - TITLE 18 CHAPTER
11 A SEC. 228 PROVIDES FAILURE TO PAY CHILD SUPPORT IS A FEDERAL CRIME.
YOU HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO SETTLE THIS MATTER WITHOUT GOING TO
COURT. YOU MUST CONTACT (915)782-4235 TO AVOID FURTHER PROBLEMS. A CHILD
SUPPORT PAYMENT OF £40.00 MUST BE SENT IMMEDIATELY. NO CASH PLEASE.
TOTAL/ARREARAGE 524149.00. WE REQUEST THAT YOU SEND YOUR PAYMENTS TO:
TEXAS CHILD SUPPORT DISBURSEMENT UNIT-PAYMENT ONLY POB 639791 SAN

ANTONIO, TX 78265-9941

Sincerely,

CHILD SUPPORT

EL PASO WEST

CHILD SUPPORT UNIT 0807TE
6090 SURETY DR SUITE 300
EL PASO, TX 79905

{915) 772-0385

Privacy Aot o ! 07 Notiee. Diselesure of vour social security numbser, and the sccil secarity nansbers of your chibdren, ts roquirad by fodirsl faw (42 LS 665)
The Child Support Division will use these social security numiers for the purpase of establishing and enforcing support for you snd your family

Sepasmber 2005
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